



## KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES **ABSTRACT**

KUHS - Exam General A - Enhancement of Fee for Mercy Chance and Fine for delay in receipt of the application - Decision No. 80.68 of the 80<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Governing Council - Implemented - orders issued.

## **EXAMINATION BRANCH**

U.O.No: 85/2024/Exam General / KUHS Date: 31-08-2024

**Read :-** 1. U.O.No : 835/2022/academic/KUHS dated 02.09.2022.

2. U.O No. 40/2023/Exam General/KUHS dated 30.03.2023.

3. U.O.No: 45/2024/Exam General/KUHS dated 24.04.2024.

4. Decision No. 39.22 of the 39<sup>th</sup> Board of Examinations dated 28.05.2024.

5. Decision No. 66.4.2 of the 66<sup>th</sup> Finance Committee dated 27.07.2024.

6. Decision No. 80.68 of the 80<sup>th</sup> Governing Council dated 01.08.2024.

## **ORDER**

As per the KUHS Course Regulations, a student enrolling in a course of KUHS should pass the examinations within the maximum period allowed, which is double the duration of the particular course. A student who fails to pass out the course within the stipulated time frame (double duration) can complete the course only if extra chance, that is, Mercy Chance (for which specific procedures have been laid down by the University and respective National Councils) is granted to appear for the Examination.

- 2. As per the read 1<sup>st</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> above, the students belonging to the admission years 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, and 2014 shall complete their courses before 31.12.2024. The University has to incur additional expenses to conduct examinations for Mercy Chance students who are often less in number, because separate Question Papers may have to be set for them in the old scheme. As per read 2<sup>nd</sup> above, the fee levied for the Mercy Chance was fixed as Rs.1050/-.
- 3. Based on the recommedation of the  $39^{th}$  meeting of the Board of Examinations vide paper read  $4^{th}$ above, the 66<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Finance Committee considered the enhancement of the fee levied to the Mercy Chance and fine for delay in receipt of the application in detail and hence, the committee recommended vide paper read as 5<sup>th</sup> above to fix the Mercy Chance fee as Rs.2160/- per examination and fine for delay in receipt of the application as Rs.2000/- per examination.
- 4. The matter was subsequently placed before the 80<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Governing Council vide read 5<sup>th</sup> above and resolved to approve the recommendations of the 66<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Finance Committee held on 27.07.2024.
- 5. In light of the above, sanction has been accorded by the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor for implementing the above decision of the Governing Council by **fixing the** Mercy Chance fee as Rs.2160/- per Phone: 0487-2207664, 2207642 Fax: 0487 – 2207616, 2207620 e-mail: keralahealthuniversity@qmail.com

examination and fine for delay in receipt of mercy chance application as Rs.2000/- per examination, for all examinations notified on or after 1.09.2024.

6. Orders are issued accordingly.

By the order of the Vice Chancellor, **Controller of Examinations** Prof (Dr.) S Anilkumar

To

All streams in the Examination Branch - (For necessary action) SM-IT - (For necessary action) Joint Registrar/Deputy Registrar - Examination Branch Assistant Registrars - Examination Branch General Finance Section - (For information)

Copy To:

PS to VC, PA to PVC, PA to Registrar, PA to CE, SM-IT-Web updates, DCE, DR (Examination), Stock file, KSAD,

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer

Phone: 0487-2207664, 2207642 Fax: 0487 - 2207616, 2207620

e-mail: keralahealthuniversity@gmail.com